As of 01.01.23, Corporate Centre includes 2 restatements related to the application of IFRS 17, alongside
the implementation of IFRS 9 for insurance activities1. For a better readability, these restatements will be
reported separately each quarter.

Allocated equity available in quarterly series

 Operating expenses deemed “attributable to insurance
activities” are recognised in deduction of revenues and
no longer booked in operating expenses. The impact of
these entries for the internal distributors are presented in
the Corporate Center
These entries have no impact on gross operating

income
 In 1Q23, attributable operating expenses came to

€250m for Corporate Centre (vs. €259m in 1Q22)
 The impact of the volatility generated by the fair value

accounting of assets through profit and loss (IFRS 9) is
presented in the Corporate Centre and therefore has no
impact on Insurance business line revenues
 In 1Q23, the impact of the generated volatility was

-€16m for Corporate Centre (-€158m in 1Q22 due to
the unfavourable market performances in 1Q22)

Note: The sensitivity to a combined shock of a 10%
decrease in financial and real estate assets and an 1%
increase in interest rates has an estimated impact of
about –€120m

1Q23 1Q22 1Q23  /
€m 1Q22

Revenues -266 -417 n.s.
Restatement of the volatility (Insurance business) -16 -158 n.s.
Restatement of attributable costs (Internal Distributors) -250 -259 n.s.
Operating Expenses and Dep. 250 259 -3,6%
Restatement of attributable costs (Internal Distributors) 250 259 -3,6%
Gross Operating Income -16 -158 n.s.
Cost of Risk
Operating Income -16 -158 n.s.
Share of Earnings of Equity-Method Entities
Other Non Operating Items
Pre-Tax Income -16 -158 n.s.

Corporate Center : restatement related to Insurance activities of the volatility (IFRS9)
and attribuable costs (internal distributors)

First quarter 2023 results | 63

1Q23 - Corporate Centre
Excluding the restatements related to insurance activities

Revenues
• Revaluation of proprietary credit risk included in derivatives (DVA): -€54m (+€93m in 1Q22)
• Adjustment in 1Q23 of hedges related to changes in TLTRO’s terms & conditions decided by the ECB in 4Q22: -€403m

Operating expenses
• Overall adaptation costs in Personal Finance: -€236m
• Restructuring and adaptation costs: -€30m (-€26m in 1Q22)